As Offered

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 64

Representative Kick

A RESOLUTION

Honoring William L. Courtright

as the 2022 Ohio State Highway Patrol Dispatcher of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend William L. Courtright 2 on being selected as the 2022 Dispatcher of the Year by the Ohio State 3 Highway Patrol; and 4

WHEREAS, William Courtright has proven himself to be an5outstanding asset to the Ohio State Highway Patrol, and this6prestigious honor is a fitting tribute to him for the exceptional7effort he has displayed as a dispatcher with the New Philadelphia8Post. Through his unfaltering devotion to service and achievement, he9has distinguished himself as a conscientious and hard-working Ohioan;10and11

WHEREAS, Joining the Ohio State Highway Patrol in 2012, William 12 Courtright has striven to better the world around him, and through his 13 generous contributions, he has gained the appreciation of all those he 14 works earnestly to safeguard as well as his law enforcement peers. We 15 are certain that in the years to come, he will continue to demonstrate 16 the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which he has become 17 known; and 18

WHEREAS, William Courtright's dedication has helped to guarantee 19 a high level of success for the New Philadelphia Post of the Ohio 20 State Highway Patrol, and his professionalism, technical knowledge, 21 exceptional attitude, and commitment to the highest principles of 22 public service are worthy of admiration. It is through the unsurpassed 23 commitment of diligent professionals such as he that our state remains 24 responsive to the needs of its citizens; therefore be it 25 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 26 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 27 applaud William L. Courtright on his remarkable distinction and extend 28 best wishes for the future; and be it further 29

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 30 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to William L. Courtright. 31